
-
.

. .

UNITED STATES/ 'o,
'

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION8 - j
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

- :y

s.,*..../
ALABAMA POWER COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-348

JOSEPH J. FARLEY NUCLEAR PLANT, UNIT NO. 1

AMEN 0 MENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No.6
License No. NPF-2

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Comission (the Comission) has found that:
.

A. The applicatien for amendment by Alabama Power Company (the
licensee) dated October 26, 1978, complies with the standards
and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), and the Comission's rules and regulations set forth
in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application,
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of

e

the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the
health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities
will be conducted in compliance with the Comission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the comon
<,

' defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;
!

I and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR
Part 51 of the Comission's regulations and all applicable
requirements have been satisfied.

I
2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical

Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license
amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License
No. NPF-2 is hereby amended to read as follows:

i

781122Cug

|
_. .-. .



. .

-2-

"(2) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices
A and B, as revised through Amendment No. 6 , a re

|
hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee,

shall operate the facility in accordance with the|

Technical Specifications."

3. This license amend, ment became effective as of October 26, 1978.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COPNISSION

|

||% 4 & W,

A. Schwencer, Chief
Operating Reactors Branch #1
Division of Operating Reactors

,

Attachment:
Changes to the Technical

Specifications

Date of Issuance: November 9,1978

j .
'

,

i
:

, _ _._ .___



.-

. .

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.6

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-2

DOCKET NO. 50-348

Replace page 3/4 7-23 of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications
with the enclosed page. The revision is identified by Amendment
number and contains a vertical line indicating the area of change.
The corresponding overleaf page is also provided to maintain.

document completeness.

I



i
|

|
*

l

. .

PLANT SYSTEMS,

3/4.7.8 ECCS PUMP ROOM EXHAUST AIR FILTRATION
(PENETRATION ROOM FILTRATION 5YSTEM)

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION

3.7.8.1 Two independent penetration room filtration systems shall be
OPERABLE and aligned to the spent fuel pool room.

APPLICABILITY: MODES 1, 2, 3 and 4.

'' ACTION:

- With one penetration roca filtration system inoperable, restore the
inoperable system to OPERABLE status within 7 days or be in at least HOT'

STANDBY within the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the fcilowing
30 hours. NOTE: On a one time basis starting on October 26, 1978 and
ending at 12:30 pm on November 1,1978, Specification 3.0.4 does not
apply. This allows startup (Mode 2) and power operation (Mode 1) with
Train B of the Penetration Room Filtration system operable in the
degraded condition as described in Alabama Company's letter dated
October 26, 1978.

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

4.7.8.1 Each penetration room filtration system shall be demonstrated
OPERABLE:

- a. At least once per 31 days on a STAGGERED TEST BASIS by:

1. Initiating, from the control room, flow through the FEPA
filter and charcoal adsorber train and verifying that the
train operates for at least 15 minutes,

b. At least once per 18 months or (1) after any structural main-
tenance on the HEPA filter or charcoal adsorber housings, or

! (2) following painting, fire or chemical release in any vent-
ilation zone cummunication with the system by:

1. Verifying that with the system operating at a flow rate
of 5000 cfm 10% and exhausting through the HEPA filters

, and charcoal adsorbers, the total bypass flow of the
| system to the facility vent, including leakage throughI

the system diverting valves, is 1 1% when the system 1s
tested by admitting cold 00P at the system intake.

'

.

|

! FARLEY - UNIT I 3/4 7-23 Amendment No.6

|
!


